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	IMPORTANT:  SUBMIT PROPOSAL IN SEALED PACKAGE WITH PROPOSAL NUMBER, CLOSING DATE AND BUYER’S NAME MARKED CLEARLY ON THE OUTSIDE TO:

	COUNTY OF FRESNO, Purchasing

4525 EAST HAMILTON AVENUE, 2nd Floor

FRESNO, CA  93702-4599

	Closing date of proposal will be at 2:00 p.m., on February 29, 2012

 ref date  \* MERGEFORMAT February 29, 2012.
PROPOSALS WILL BE CONSIDERED LATE WHEN THE OFFICIAL PURCHASING TIME CLOCK READS 2:00 P.M.

	Proposals will be opened and publicly read at that time.  All proposal information will be available for review after contract award.

	Clarification of specifications is to be directed to:  Criag Nickel

 ref buyer Criag Nickel, phone (559) 600-7110, 
e-mail CountyPurchasing@co.fresno.ca.us, FAX (559) 600-7126.

	

	NOTE THE Attached ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND/OR CHANGES TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NUMBER: 952-5029 AND INCLUDE THEM IN YOUR RESPONSE.  PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR PROPOSAL.
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HOLISTIC CULTURAL AND EDUCATION WELLNESS CENTER
1) Page 32 "Cultural Brokers who represent the rich diversity of the Fresno County Community.  Job descriptions of the Cultural Broker are shown in Exhibit B (actually D in our packet).  There will be approximately 10 Cultural Brokers reflecting a fair representation of each cultural group to be served based on need.

Question: Will our proposal be accepted if it reflects less than 10 Cultural Brokers as long as there is a good rational for starting off with less? 

Answer: Yes, a variation of the staffing may be accepted based on the sound justification being provided.

2) Page 32:  Staffing Requirements.  "County's Department of Behavioral Health Administrative staff designated to support all innovation Projects shall also provide support to the Holistic Center as needed, which may include Utilization Review Specialist (Quality Improvements) and Provider Relations Specialist. DBH staff time will also be budgeted for to ensure the strong collaboration and consumer wellness/safety for any consumer interested in any alternative/holistic opportunities.

Question: Are we correct in assuming that these valuable supportive services/positions from DBH are being provided in-kind by DBH to the bidder to ensure we have proper support and the overall implementation and success of this grant?

Answer: Yes, DBH support staff will be provided to assist in the successful implementation of this program.

3) Page 33:  The RFP requires the submission of a number Policy and Procedures.  Our Agencies have the required P&P's but they vary in scope, content and procedures.  In the spirit of providing a cohesive and compatible approach with the counties DBH we would like our Policy and Procedure's to be as consistent as possible with what the County already does and what the County already expects.  With that in mind:

A. Page 33 Grievances, including the County Approved Grievance Log.

B. Page 34 Credentialing/Re-Credentialing

Non-discrimination in employment practices

Process of evaluating language competency for staff performing translation or providing services to monolingual caregivers/consumers. 

Drug Testing of Employees 

Disaster Preparedness to include a policy and procedure on disaster preparedness and staff training on how to respond to emergencies.

Expected productivity of full-time or part time staff.

P&P for ensuring access and appropriate use of trained interpreters and material translation services for all LEP consumers.... (Page 35)

We want to maintain the same standards established by the county. If sharing of the relevant P&P's is not permissible we will find as much related information as we can form the County Web site and try to make them as compatible as we can.

Question: Is it permissible for the County to share their policies and procedures related to the following areas so that we can remain as consistent as possible with already established County policy?
Answer: Yes, we can share applicable policies to the selected vendor.

4) Page 34 VII.  OTHER STAFFING AS APPROPRIATE; 

A. Direct Service Staff - For each staff or discipline, provide the expected staffing levels based on the project volume of service.  Also provide the following information for each staff discipline:  Job titles, numbers to be hired names (or To Be Hired). FTE educational level and roles and responsibilities of each staff member in the organization.

1. Licensed Mental Health Professional(s) - must meet the criteria outlined in Title 9. Chapter 11, CCR for the following classifications:

a. Licensed Clinical Social Worker

b. Licensed Marriage Family Therapist

Question: Is the highlighted section above offered as an example of "other appropriate staff" or are these required positions we must have?

Answer: Yes, these are examples, however it is expected that the supervisor of the program have mental health experience/qualifications as indicated in the bid.
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